
713206-2024 Page 1/6

5.1.

2.1.4.

2.1.3.

2.1.2.

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 713206-2024 - Result

Spain – Repair and maintenance services of cars – Prórroga del contracto de servicio de 
mantenimiento, tanto preventivo como correctivo de la flota de vehículos de Ferrocarriles de la 
Generalitat de Cataluña.
OJ S 228/2024 22/11/2024
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Services

1. Buyer

Buyer
Official name: Ferrocarrils de la Generalitat de Catalunya
Email: contractacio@fgc.cat
Legal type of the buyer: Public undertaking
Activity of the contracting authority: General public services

2. Procedure

Procedure
Title: Prórroga del contracto de servicio de mantenimiento, tanto preventivo como correctivo 
de la flota de vehículos de Ferrocarriles de la Generalitat de Cataluña.
Description: Prórroga del contracto de servicio de mantenimiento, tanto preventivo como 
correctivo de la flota de vehículos de Ferrocarriles de la Generalitat de Cataluña.
Procedure identifier: f4ef1a05-8b8b-45f2-8b32-7bda2a6042d6
Previous notice: 280733-2023
Internal identifier: PRO/2024/204-205-206
Type of procedure: Open

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 50112000 Repair and maintenance services of cars

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Barcelona (ES511)
Country: Spain

Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 251 100,00 EUR

General information
Legal basis: 
Directive 2014/24/EU

5. Lot

Lot: LOT-0001
Title: Prórroga del contracto de servicio de mantenimiento, tanto preventivo como correctivo 
de la flota de vehículos de Ferrocarriles de la Generalitat de Cataluña.
Description: Prórroga del contracto de servicio de mantenimiento, tanto preventivo como 
correctivo de la flota de vehículos de Ferrocarriles de la Generalitat de Cataluña.

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/713206-2024
mailto:contractacio@fgc.cat


713206-2024 Page 2/6

6.1.2.

6.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.5.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1. Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 50112100 Car repair services

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Barcelona (ES511)
Country: Spain

Estimated duration
Duration: 1 Year

Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 251 100,00 EUR

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): no

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Description: Importe anual previsto en la licitación en caso de prórroga

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 100,00

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Mediation organisation: Tribunal Català de Contractes del Sector Públic
Review organisation: Tribunal Català de Contractes del Sector Públic
Information about review deadlines: 15 días hábiles contados a partir del siguiente al de su 
publicación en el perfil del contratante de la entidad, de acuerdo con lo establecido en el 
artículo 44 de la Ley de Contratos del Sector Público (Ley 9/2017, de 8 de noviembre).
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Tribunal Català de 
Contractes del Sector Públic
Organisation signing the contract: Ferrocarrils de la Generalitat de Catalunya, VALLTER, SA, 
Actius de Muntanya, S.A.

6. Results

Value of all contracts awarded in this notice: 251 100,00 EUR

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0001
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: INJECCIÓ AMAC, S.L.
Tender: 



713206-2024 Page 3/6

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.4.

Tender identifier: Oferta INJECCIÓ AMAC, S.L. FGC
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0001
Value of the tender: 215 100,00 EUR
Concession value: 
Subcontracting: Not yet known
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: Contrato PRO/2024/204
Title: Contrato prórroga del contracto de servicio de mantenimiento, tanto preventivo como 
correctivo de la flota de vehículos de Ferrocarriles de la Generalitat de Cataluña. FGC
Date on which the winner was chosen: 23/10/2024
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 30/10/2024
Organisation signing the contract: Ferrocarrils de la Generalitat de Catalunya

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0001
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: INJECCIÓ AMAC, S.L.
Tender: 
Tender identifier: Oferta INJECCIÓ AMAC, S.L. VALLTER
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0001
Value of the tender: 13 000,00 EUR
Concession value: 
Subcontracting: Not yet known
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: Contrato PRO/2024/205
Title: Contrato prórroga del contracto de servicio de mantenimiento, tanto preventivo como 
correctivo de la flota de vehículos de Ferrocarriles de la Generalitat de Cataluña. VALLTER
Date on which the winner was chosen: 23/10/2024
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 30/10/2024
Organisation signing the contract: VALLTER, SA

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0001
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: INJECCIÓ AMAC, S.L.
Tender: 
Tender identifier: Oferta INJECCIÓ AMAC, S.L. AMSA
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0001



713206-2024 Page 4/6

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

6.1.4.

Value of the tender: 23 000,00 EUR
Concession value: 
Subcontracting: Not yet known
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: Contrato PRO/2024/206
Title: Contrato prórroga del contracto de servicio de mantenimiento, tanto preventivo como 
correctivo de la flota de vehículos de Ferrocarriles de la Generalitat de Cataluña. AMSA
Date on which the winner was chosen: 23/10/2024
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 30/10/2024
Organisation signing the contract: Actius de Muntanya, S.A.

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2

8. Organisations

ORG-0001
Official name: Ferrocarrils de la Generalitat de Catalunya
Registration number: Q081576J
Postal address: CARRER DELS VERGÓS, 44
Town: BARCELONA
Postcode: 08017
Country subdivision (NUTS): Barcelona (ES511)
Country: Spain
Email: contractacio@fgc.cat
Telephone: 933663000
Fax: 933663081
Internet address: https://www.fgc.cat
Buyer profile: https://contractaciopublica.cat/ca/perfils-contractant/detall/FGC
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer
Organisation signing the contract

ORG-0002
Official name: VALLTER, SA
Registration number: A17015165
Postal address: c. dels Vergós, 44
Town: Barcelona
Postcode: 08017
Country subdivision (NUTS): Barcelona (ES511)
Country: Spain
Email: ccardona@fgc.cat
Telephone: +34933663000
Internet address: https://www.vallter2000.cat
Roles of this organisation: 
Organisation signing the contract

ORG-0003

mailto:contractacio@fgc.cat
https://www.fgc.cat
https://contractaciopublica.cat/ca/perfils-contractant/detall/FGC
mailto:ccardona@fgc.cat
https://www.vallter2000.cat


713206-2024 Page 5/6

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

Official name: Actius de Muntanya, S.A.
Registration number: A08141897
Postal address: c. dels Vergós, 44
Town: Barcelona
Postcode: 08017
Country subdivision (NUTS): Barcelona (ES511)
Country: Spain
Email: ccardona@fgc.cat
Telephone: +34 933664527
Fax: +34 933663081
Internet address: https://www.boitaull.cat
Roles of this organisation: 
Organisation signing the contract

ORG-0004
Official name: INJECCIÓ AMAC, S.L.
Registration number: B59558148
Postal address: Calle narcis monturiol, 4
Town: Montcada i Reixac
Postcode: 08110
Country subdivision (NUTS): Barcelona (ES511)
Country: Spain
Email: info@amac.automotive.com
Telephone: 935642438
Internet address: www.amacautomotive.com
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0001

ORG-0005
Official name: Tribunal Català de Contractes del Sector Públic
Registration number: S0811001G
Postal address: Via Laietana, 14
Town: Barcelona
Postcode: 08003
Country subdivision (NUTS): Barcelona (ES511)
Country: Spain
Email: contractacio@gencat.cat
Telephone: +34938876200
Internet address: https://contractacio.gencat.cat/ca/contacte/tccsp/
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures
Mediation organisation

ORG-0000
Official name: Publications Office of the European Union
Registration number: PUBL
Town: Luxembourg
Postcode: 2417

mailto:ccardona@fgc.cat
https://www.boitaull.cat
mailto:info@amac.automotive.com
http://www.amacautomotive.com
mailto:contractacio@gencat.cat
https://contractacio.gencat.cat/ca/contacte/tccsp


713206-2024 Page 6/6

Country subdivision (NUTS): Luxembourg (LU000)
Country: Luxembourg
Email: ted@publications.europa.eu
Telephone: +352 29291
Internet address: https://op.europa.eu
Roles of this organisation: 
TED eSender

Notice information

Notice identifier/version: 1cf28f3a-abec-4196-97ff-3e1f18287f8b  -  01
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 29
Notice dispatch date: 21/11/2024 11:17:45 (UTC)
Languages in which this notice is officially available: Spanish
Notice publication number: 713206-2024
OJ S issue number: 228/2024
Publication date: 22/11/2024

mailto:ted@publications.europa.eu
https://op.europa.eu

